# **Decision Notification**

## **Application Details**

Application no.	216016
Licence No.	57320192
Licence Class	Restaurant & Catering
Premises Name	Burger Prospect
Premises Address	198 Prospect Road
	Prospect SA 5082
Applicant	Burger Prospect Pty Ltd
Application Type	Application for a Liquor Licence
Representative	Caderyn McEwen - Eckermann Lawyers
Outcome	

Decision	Granted
Effective Date	05 Jul 2022

### Requirements

The following requirements in support of the application have been satisfied:

Landlord's consent has been obtained

The application has been advertised

All approvals, consents or exemptions have been obtained

### People

#### Position of Authority

The following persons are approved to occupy any position of authority in the entity holding the licence:

- Timothy John Jubb (120954)
- Roshan Isuru Dean (172576)
- Ryan Scott McGregor (172577)
- Catherine Elizabeth Dean (172578)
- Meagan Jane Saville (172579)
- Hollie Elysa McGregor (172580)

### Premises

#### **New Premises**

The licensed area is outlined in red on the approved plan.

#### Capacity

The capacity of the venue is set at 20.

The applicant initially applied for a capacity of 50 persons, the Licensing Authority understands the applicant is presently liaising with council in relation to revising the venue capacity. The applicant will be granted to liberty to provide the Licensing Authority with the outcome of this process and the licence will be varied by supplementary

order to the capacity approved by council without requiring a further application.



### Authorisations

The following authorisations/restrictions are added to the licence

- Sale of liquor for consumption on the licensed premises authorised
- Sale of liquor for consumption at the site of a function off the licensed premises authorised

### Trading hours

The following are the approved trading hours			
	Consumption on premises	Consumption off premises	
Monday	9:00 am to Midnight	-	
Tuesday	9:00 am to Midnight	-	
Wednesday	9:00 am to Midnight	-	
Thursday	9:00 am to Midnight	-	
Friday	9:00 am to Midnight	-	
Saturday	9:00 am to Midnight	-	
Sunday	9:00 am to Midnight	-	

### **Reasons for Decision**

In reaching my determination, I have had regard to the objects of the *Liquor Licensing Act 1997*. The applicant has addressed the objects of the Act in their application and I am satisfied the sale, supply and consumption of liquor will be undertaken safely and responsibly, consistent with the responsible service and consumption of liquor, and the expectations and aspirations of the public.

Pursuant to section 56 of the Act, I am satisfied all persons who occupy a position of authority in the entity to hold the licence are fit and proper persons to occupy such a position.

Pursuant to section 57 of the Act, I am satisfied the proposed premises are of a sufficient standard for the purpose of carrying on business under the licence. Further, I am satisfied the operation of the licence would be unlikely to result in undue offence, annoyance, disturbance or inconvenience to people who reside, work or worship in the vicinity of the premises and or to prejudice the safety or welfare of children attending kindergarten, primary school or secondary school in the vicinity of the premises.

City of Prospect Council has confirmed they support the proposed liquor licence and I am satisfied all relevant approvals, consents and exemptions are in place.

Pursuant to section 72 of the Act, I am satisfied the lessor has consented to the application.

I am satisfied the proposed licence is not contrary to the public interest or inconsistent with the objects of the Act.

### Under Delegation from the Liquor and Gambling Commissioner

Ben Johns Manager, Liquor & Gambling

Date of Order: 05 July, 2022 Order Number: B242710 Page 2 of 3



05 Jul 2022

